

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KATHERINE STEPHENSON	CAMILA GAITAN
	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
20093	20093
Creekview High School	Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd	3201 Old Denton Rd.
Carrollton, Tx 75007	Carrollton, Tx 75007

12/08/2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	
.....	5-20
I. H.B. 1181 requires strict scrutiny to be applied	6-11
A. Porn is protected speech	6-8
B. H.B. 1181 is a content based bill	8-9
C. Ginsberg is good law but it does not apply	9-11
i. H.B. 1181 infringes on adult rights	9-10
ii. H.B. 1181 regulates the internet	10-11
II. H.B. 1181 would not pass strict scrutiny	12-17
A. H.B. 1181 is not narrowly tailored	12-15
i. H.B. 1181 is underinclusive	12-14
ii. H.B. 1181 is vague and ineffective	14-15
B. H.B. 1181 is not the least restrictive means	16-17
III. H.B. 1181 would create a chilling effect that would impact speech	17-19
Conclusion	20
Prayer	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MILLER V. CALIFORNIA	
413 U.S. 15 (1973)	6,7,15
ROTH V. UNITED STATES	
354 U.S. 476 (1957)	6,7,16,17
ERZNOZNIK V. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE	
422 U.S. 205 (1975)	7
REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT	
576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8
R.A.V. V. CITY OF ST. PAUL	
505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
TEXAS V. JOHNSON	
491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
UNITED STATES V. O'BRIEN	
391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8
POLICE DEPT. OF CHICAGO V. MOSLEY	
408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
RENO V. ACLU	
521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9,15
GINSBERG V. NEW YORK	
390 US 629 (1968)	9,10,11,15
PRINCE V. MASSACHUSETTS	
321 U.S. 158 (1944)	9
WILLIAMS-YULEE V. FLORIDA BAR	
575 U.S. 433 (2015)	12
CITY OF LADUE V. GILLES	
512 U.S. 43 (1994)	14
BROWN V. ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION	
564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14
ASHCROFT V. ACLU	

535 U.S. 564 (2002)16,17
 STANLEY V. GEORGIA
 394 U.S. 557 (1969)17
 UNITED STATES V. PLAYBOY
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)17-18
 ASHCROFT V. FREE SPEECH COALITION
 535 U.S. 234 (2002)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WHAT IS A DIGITAL FOOTPRINT
11

[HTTPS://WWW.KASPERSKY.COM/RESOURCE-CENTER/DEFINITIONS/WHAT-IS-A-DIGITAL-FOOTPRINT](https://www.kaspersky.com/resource-center/definitions/what-is-a-digital-footprint)

ADULT LIVE STREAM WEBSITE CAM4[.]COM LEAKED 11 BILLION PERSONAL RECORDS FROM 7TB SIZE DATABASE,

[HTTPS://CYBERSECUIRTYNEWS.COM/CAM4-DATA-LEAK/](https://cybersecuirtynews.com/cam4-data-leak/)

REDDIT’S SUBREDDIT OF R/PORN HAS A TOTAL OF 3.9 MILLION MEMBERS

.....13

[HTTPS://WWW.REDDIT.COM/R/PORN/TOP/?T=ALL&RDT=45624](https://www.reddit.com/r/porn/top/?t=all&rdt=45624)

EXPLICIT CONTENT, TIME-WASTING ARE KEY SOCIAL MEDIA WORRIES FOR PARENTS

.....13-14

[HTTPS://WWW.PEWRESEARCH.ORG/SHORT-READS/2022/12/15/EXPLICIT-CONTENT-TIME-WASTING-ARE-KEY-SOCIAL-MEDIA-WORRIES-FOR-PARENTS-OF-U-S-TEENS/](https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/12/15/explicit-content-time-wasting-are-key-social-media-worries-for-parents-of-u-s-teens/)

FREE SPEECH CENTER

.....17
